

LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

See agenda documents at:
http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx
REGULAR MEETING
LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL
705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin
City-Parish Council Auditorium
TUESDAY, AUGUST 20, 2024
4:30 p.m.

Bryan Tabor Chair District 1

AGENDA

Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr.

Vice-Chair District 5 1. Call to order

2. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Donald E. Richard

District 2

3. <u>COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS</u>

Kenneth "Ken" Stansbury
District 3

4. <u>EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT</u>

John J. Guilbeau District 4 **ORDINANCE FOR FINAL ADOPTION**

Veronica L. Arceneaux Clerk of the Council 5. PO-035-2024 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget and adjusting the manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by adding one (1) Director, to create the Lafayette Parish Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness Division within the Office of the Lafayette Mayor-President. (Mayor-President)

JOINT ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 6. <u>JO-045-2024</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget and adjusting the manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to provide funding for a salary adjustment within the Office of Finance and Management. (Finance)
- 7. <u>JO-046-2024</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council providing for the abandonment of a five (5') foot by six (6') foot utility niche on Lot 4-A of the Sienna Place Subdivision, located at 101 Greystone Place. (CD&P)
- 8. <u>JO-047-2024</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the non-warranty donation of the property at 409 Lamar Street (Assessment Number 6061991) to True Friends Society of Lafayette, a certified non-profit, pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2205. (CD&P)
- 9. <u>JO-048-2024</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the non-warranty donation of various adjudicated properties to Gethsemane Church of God in Christ, a certified non-profit, pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2205. (CD&P)

INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 10. <u>PO-039-2024</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to sell at public auction and public internet auction surplus vehicles, equipment and other miscellaneous movable property which are no longer needed for public purposes, as per the attached list. (Public Auction and Public Internet Auction) (Finance)
- 11. PO-040-2024 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing the use of prior year fund balance in Fund 105 Parish General Fund in the amount of \$100,000 and appropriating within the Registrar of Voters Office. (Registrar of Voters)
- 12. <u>PO-041-2024</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the building or structure located at 124 Canal Street, Lafayette, Louisiana, owned by Margaret Huval LeBlanc, to be dilapidated and dangerous to the public welfare and ordering the condemnation of same. (CD&P)
- 13. PO-042-2024 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the building or structure located at 117 Reaux Street, Broussard, Louisiana, owned by Margaret Poirier Hebert, Abigail Land Holdings 8, LLC, Kenneth L. Landry and Alarice Melva Simpson, c/o Margo H. Dugas, Attorney Appointed, to be dilapidated and dangerous to the public welfare and ordering the condemnation of same. (CD&P)
- 14. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinances.

JOINT INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 15. <u>JO-049-2024</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to sell at public internet auction surplus equipment and other miscellaneous movable property which are no longer needed for public purposes, as per the attached list (Public Internet Auction). (Finance)
- 16. <u>JO-050-2024</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council approving the Community Development and Planning Department, Human Services Division, Housing Counseling Program providing Housing Counseling Services to the residents of Lafayette, Louisiana and the surrounding areas. (CD&P)
- 17. <u>JO-051-2024</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by authorizing the transfer of \$300,000 in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Funds within the Community Development and Planning Department to the Lafayette Neighborhoods' Economic Development Corporation for small business loans. (CD&P)
- 18. <u>JO-052-2024</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council providing for the abandonment of a ten (10') foot utility easement on Lot 1 of the resubdivision of Stevens Mobile Home & RV Center, Inc., Lots 1, 1B, 2 & unplatted parcel into Lot 1 Lafayette Parish School System Bus Maintenance Subdivision, located at 3028 North East Evangeline Thruway. (CD&P)
- 19. <u>JO-053-2024</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending Chapter 34, Article II "Nuisances" of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government Code of Ordinances related to the condition and maintenance of certain utility facilities defined therein. (Liz Hebert and Bryan Tabor)
- 20. <u>JO-054-2024</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending Section 5 of Ordinance No. <u>JO-021-2020</u> regarding the appointment of members of the board of commissioners of the Lafayette Economic Development Authority, to align with Louisiana State Law. (Legal)
- 21. Comments from the public concerning the above joint introductory ordinances.

ADJOURN

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. ARCENEAUX, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.